30,432,000  7

Accumulated deficit   (225,572,000)   (12,782,000)   225,572,000  9   (13,507,000)
   625,000  8
   100,000  12

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss)   3,000   -   3,000  9   -
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   6,392,000   (2,129,000)   247,207,000   314,211,000   71,267,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

(deficit)  $ 6,975,000  $ 1,222,000  $ 250,028,000   $ 314,238,000   $ 72,407,000

See footnotes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

2

ARTARA THERAPEUTICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  ArTara   Private ArTara  Pro forma merger adjustments Pro forma as adjusted

Historical for
the year ended
December 31,

2019

Historical for
the year ended
December 31,

2019   Adjustment   Note

after the merger with
Proteon, private
placement and

conversion of series A
  Note A   Note B

Operating expenses:

General & Administrative  $ 8,816,000  $ 3,952,000   (2,705,000)  C  $ 10,255,000
   192,000  D

Research & Development   6,438,000   3,878,000   42,000  D   10,458,000
   100,000  E

Loss from operations  $ (15,254,000)  $ (7,830,000)  $ 2,371,000   $ (20,713,000)

Other expense:

Investment income   262,000   -   -   262,000
Other income (expense), net   -   -   -   -

Total other expense   262,000   -   -   262,000

Net loss  $ (14,992,000)  $ (7,830,000)  $ 2,371,000   $ (20,451,000)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (2,000)   -   -   (2,000)
Unrealized gain (loss) from sale of investments   -   -   -   -

Comprehensive loss  $ (14,994,000)  $ (7,830,000)  $ 2,371,000   $ (20,453,000)

Net loss and net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (14,992,000)  $ (7,830,000)  $ 2,371,000   $ (20,451,000)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders - basic

and diluted  $ (30.15)  $ (0.58)   $ (3.57)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding used in net

loss per share attributable to common stock holders - basic
and diluted   497,275   13,511,989   5,732,808

   476,276  F
   (10,934,495)  G
   1,896,888  H
   284,875  I

See footnotes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

3

ARTARA THERAPEUTICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS